

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 6:22-CV-00372

Lead Consolidated Case

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FINAL RULE FAILS TO CURE THE DEFECTS THIS COURT IDENTIFIED WITH THE INTERIM RULE	5
A. Although The NSA Instructs Arbitrators To Follow The Statute And “That’s It,” The Final Rule Unlawfully Adds Various Extra-statutory Requirements And Restrictions	5
B. The Final Rule Overweights The QPA And Conflicts With The Intentional Design Of The IDR Process	8
1. <i>Requiring Arbitrators To Discount Factors Already “Accounted For” By The QPA Impermissibly Elevates The QPA Factor</i>	8
2. <i>Requiring Arbitrators To Explain Only Why They Did Not Find A Factor Accounted For In The QPA Impermissibly Elevates The QPA Factor</i>	11
3. <i>Requiring Arbitrators To Consider Only Evidence That Relates To The Specific Item Or Service Impermissibly Elevates The QPA Factor</i>	13
4. <i>The Final Rule’s Remaining Requirements And Restrictions Further Elevates The QPA Factor</i>	14
II. THE FINAL RULE WILL HARM PATIENTS AND PROVIDERS.....	15
A. The Departments’ Elevation Of The QPA Is Having Systemic Effects.....	15
B. Rate Cuts Caused By The Departments’ Elevation Of The QPA Imperil Providers And Patient Care	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

ACLU v. FCC,
823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 6

American Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA,
291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 7

American Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra,
142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022) 7

Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.,
968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020), *as revised* (Aug. 4, 2020)..... 6

Huawei Technologies USA, Inc. v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 6

Landstar Express Am., Inc. v. Federal Maritime Comm’n,
569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 6

Lifenet Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 6:22-cv-00162-JDK, 2022 WL 2959715 (E.D. Tex., July 26,
2022)..... 13

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 6

Manuel v. City of Joliet,
580 U.S. 357 (2017) 4

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982) 8

Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 6:21-cv-425-JDK, 2022 WL 542879 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2022).....*passim*

United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n,
955 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

16 U.S.C.
§ 5952(5)(A)..... 7

42 U.S.C.	
§ 300gg-111(c)(5)	6
§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(B)(ii)	5
§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)	5
§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)(II)	5
§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(II)	14
§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(V)	14
National Parks Omnibus Management Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-391, 112 Stat. 3497	7
45 C.F.R.	
§ 149.140(a)(1)	16
§ 149.140(b)(2)(iv)	16
§ 149.510(c)(4)(iii)(A)	15
§ 149.510(c)(4)(iii)(B)	15
§ 149.510(c)(4)(iii)(E)	8, 13, 15
§ 149.510(c)(4)(vi)(B)	12
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing, 87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)	20
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
AHA, <i>Fact Sheet: Underpayment by Medicare and Medicaid</i> (Feb. 2022)	18
Avalere Health, <i>PCP Contracting Practices and Qualified Payment Amount Calculation Under the No Surprises Act</i> (Aug. 2, 2022)	16
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Technical Guidance No. 2021-01, Calendar Year 2022 Fee Guidance for the Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process Under the No Surprises Act</i> (Sept. 30, 2021)	13
KaufmanHall, <i>The Current State of Hospital Finances: Fall 2022 Update</i> (prepared at the request of Am. Hosp. Ass’n) (2022)	19
Letter from American College of Emergency Physicians to Members of the North Carolina Congressional Delegation (Dec. 9, 2021)	19, 20
Lower Health Care Costs Act, S. 1895, 116th Cong. (2019)	7

No Surprises Act, H.R. 3630, 116th Cong. (2019)	7, 8
Tepper, Nona, <i>Coming to a contract negotiation near you: the No Surprises Act</i> , MODERN HEALTHCARE, Aug. 3, 2022	17, 18
U.S. Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, & Treasury, <i>FAQs About Affordable Care Act And Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Implementation Part 55</i> (Aug. 19, 2022)	16, 17
